PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8205676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SACHIN DEV DUGGAL	03/09/2020
ROHAN PATEL	03/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENGINEER.AI GLOBAL LIMITED
Street Address:	C/O PKF LITTLEJOHN, 15 WESTFERRY CIRCUS
Internal Address:	CANARY WHARF
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	E14 4HD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17721897
Application Number:	17721759
Application Number:	17721795
Application Number:	17721823
Application Number:	17721739
Application Number:	17721879
Application Number:	17380456
Application Number:	17721922
Application Number:	17721992
Application Number:	17722029
Application Number:	17722073
Application Number:	17722089
Application Number:	17721718
Application Number:	17721860
Application Number:	17721935
Application Number:	17722055

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 065134 FRAME: 0424

508158495

Fax Number: (617)848-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-848-4000

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE, BUILDING 3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 341074-040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL E. CONNORS

SIGNATURE: /Michael E. Connors/

DATE SIGNED: 10/05/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 065134 FRAME: 0425

DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sachin Dev DUGGAL and Rohan PATEL, the ASSIGNOR or each of which is an ASSIGNOR, hereby declares that:

- (a) I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application described herein, including the claims. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of an invention claimed in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING SOFTWARE FROM LIBRARY AND CUSTOM COMPONENTS, for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn LLP Docket No. 201295-4000, filed on October 17, 2017, as Application No. 15/786,431, which claims the benefit of application no. 62/408,935, filed October 17, 2016.
 - (b) This application was made or authorized to be made by me.
- (c) My legal name, citizenship and personal or employment mailing address appears below in the box which contains my signature.
- (d) I acknowledge the duty to disclose information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56.
- (e) If applicable, I hereby grant the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO) and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the above-identified patent application as filed; 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application. Also, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.
- (f) Any claim for priority to an earlier filed US or foreign application appears in an Application Data Sheet which is or will be submitted into the file of the above-identified application.
- (g) I acknowledge that any willful false statement made herein is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, Engineer.ai Global Limited, a United Kingdom Private Limited Company, having a registered business address at C/O Pkf Littlejohn 15 Westferry Circus, Canary Wharf, London, United Kingdom, E14 4HD, ASSIGNEE, has obtained by employment or other

PATENT REEL: 065134 FRAME: 0426 agreement, or is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, the said application and corresponding applications worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to each inventor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including any United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and, if applicable, all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and, if applicable, any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest previously or herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all

countries;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE or its patent attorneys to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

	LEGAL NAME OF	Family name or surname	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	Duggal	Sachin	Dev
	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Los Angeles	California	United Kingdom
	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	STREET	erennus a _{randos} deserbaración deserbaras a modestrumos de mandos roquestans.	AFRICANOLIC CAMARIAN COMMISSION (AND COMMISSION OF COMMISS
		c/o Engineer.ai Corp, 6300 Arizona Circle, CA		
		CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
		Los Angeles	California	90045
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 201 Sachin Dev Duggal			DATE
	The state of the s			03-09-2020
••••	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIODLE NAME
	JOINT INVENTOR	Patel	Rohan	
	RESIDENCE &	СПУ	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Los Angeles	California	Canada
	MAILING OR STREET		999-yyyntiänänänänänäyyö (vasianänänäyyyysenäisänänänänänäyyyyyyösiänänänäyyyyyteisänä	
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	c/o Engineer.ai Corp, 6300 Arizona Circle		
	INVENTOR	положения полож	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
		Los Angeles	California	90045
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 202 Rohan Patel			DATE
	loban Patel			03-09-2020

	Additional Inventors are being named on the following () page of Supplemental Sheet(s) attached hereto.
THE	FOREGOING ASSIGNMENT IS AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

	Engineer.ai Global Limited	
03-09-2020		
Date	Name: Sachin Dev Duggal	
	Position or Title: * CEO & Co-Founder	